
  
 

S C O T T I S H  S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T R U M E N T S  

2006 No. 39     

POLICE 

The Police Grant (Variation) (Scotland) Order 2006 

Made - - - - 26th January 2006 

Laid before the Scottish Parliament 1st February 2006 

Coming into force - - 9th March 2006 

The Scottish Ministers, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 32(3) and (5) of the Police 
(Scotland) Act 1967(a) and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, hereby make the 
following Order: 

Citation and commencement 

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Police Grant (Variation) (Scotland) Order 2006 and shall 
come into force on 9th March 2006 but– 

(a) article 2 shall have effect from 1st April 1997; 

(b) article 3 shall have effect from 1st April 1998; 

(c) article 4 shall have effect from 1st April 1999; 

(d) article 5 shall have effect from 1st April 2000; 

(e) article 6 shall have effect from 1st April 2001; 

(f) article 7 shall have effect from 1st April 2002; 

(g) article 8 shall have effect from 1st April 2003; 

(h) article 9 shall have effect from 1st April 2004; and 

(i) article 10 shall have effect from 1st April 2005. 

Variation of Police Grant (Scotland) Order 1998 

2. The Police Grant (Scotland) Order 1998(b) is amended as follows: 

(a) in article 2, “335,234,844 ” is substituted for “322,543,331”; and 

(b) in article 3, the following table is substituted for the table contained therein:– 
 

                                                                                                                                                               
(a) 1967 c.77; section 32 was substituted by the Crime and Punishment (Scotland) Act 1997 (c.48), section 45(1) and amended 

by the Scotland Act 1998 (Consequential Modifications) (No. 2) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/1820), Schedule 2, paragraph 41(2).  
The functions of the Secretary of State were transferred to the Scottish Ministers by virtue of section 53 of the Scotland Act 
1998 (c.46). 

(b) S.I. 1998/611. 



 2 
 

“ (1) 
Authority 

(2) 
Amount of Grant 

 

 Central Scotland Joint Police Board  £15,211,375  
 Dumfries and Galloway Council  £9,244,872  
 Fife Council  £18,544,713  
 Grampian Joint Police Board  £28,018,048  
 Lothian and Borders Joint Police Board  £62,826,602  
 Northern Joint Police Board  £16,373,448  
 Strathclyde Joint Police Board  £159,897,699  
 Tayside Joint Police Board  £25,118,087 ”. 

Variation of Police Grant  (No. 2) (Scotland) Order 1998 

3.—(1) The Police Grant  (No. 2) (Scotland) Order 1998(a) is amended as follows: 

(a) in article 2, “349,150,095” is substituted for “348,885,000”; 

(b) in article 3, the following table is substituted for the table contained therein:– 
 

“ (1) 
Authority 

(2) 
Amount of Grant 

 

 Central Scotland Joint Police Board  £15,598,136  
 Dumfries and Galloway Council  £9,860,327  
 Fife Council  £18,373,577  
 Grampian Joint Police Board  £30,126,946  
 Lothian and Borders Joint Police Board  £63,693,741  
 Northern Joint Police Board  £17,365,275  
 Strathclyde Joint Police Board  £167,365,106  
 Tayside Joint Police Board  £26,766,987 ”; and 

(c) in article 4, omit “equal”. 

Variation of Police Grant (Scotland) Order 1999 

4. —The Police Grant (Scotland) Order 1999(b) is amended as follows: 

(a) in article 2, “362,761,440” is substituted for “362,545,000”; 

(b) in article 3, the following table is substituted for the table contained therein:– 
 

“ (1) 
Authority 

(2) 
Amount of Grant 

 

 Central Scotland Joint Police Board  £16,455,458  
 Dumfries and Galloway Council  £10,595,517  
 Fife Council  £19,555,411  
 Grampian Joint Police Board  £31,129,514  
 Lothian and Borders Joint Police Board  £65,977,043  
 Northern Joint Police Board  £18,124,953  
 Strathclyde Joint Police Board  £172,883,317  
 Tayside Joint Police Board  £28,040,227 ”; and 

(c) in article 4, omit “equal”. 

                                                                                                                                                               
(a) S.I. 1998/891. 
(b) S.I. 1999/953. 



 3 
 

Variation of Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2000 

5. The Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2000(a) is amended as follows: 

(a) in article 2, “377,090,248” is substituted for “377,160,000”; 

(b) in article 3, the following table is substituted for the table contained therein:– 
 

“ (1) 
Authority 

(2) 
Amount of Grant 

 

 Central Scotland Joint Police Board  £16,886,572  
 Dumfries and Galloway Council  £10,862,987  
 Fife Council  £20,891,842  
 Grampian Joint Police Board  £32,073,314  
 Lothian and Borders Joint Police Board  £68,155,639  
 Northern Joint Police Board  £19,472,827  
 Strathclyde Joint Police Board  £179,412,639  
 Tayside Joint Police Board  £29,334,428 ”; and 

(c) in article 4, omit “equal”. 

Variation of Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2001 

6. The Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2001(b) is amended as follows: 

(a) in article 2, “409,422,022” is substituted for “409,485,000”; 

(b) in article 3, the following table is substituted for the table contained therein:– 
 

“ (1) 
Authority 

(2) 
Amount of Grant 

 

 Central Scotland Joint Police Board  £18,540,001  
 Dumfries and Galloway Council  £11,806,984  
 Fife Council  £22,620,834  
 Grampian Joint Police Board  £35,641,129  
 Lothian and Borders Joint Police Board  £73,424,496  
 Northern Joint Police Board  £22,150,782  
 Strathclyde Joint Police Board  £193,257,090  
 Tayside Joint Police Board  £32,000,706 ”; and 

(c) in article 4, omit “equal”. 

Variation of Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2002 

7. The Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2002(c) is amended as follows: 

(a) in article 2, “432,978,926” is substituted for “432,984,000”; and 

(b) in article 3, the following table is substituted for the table contained therein:– 
 

                                                                                                                                                               
(a) S.S.I. 2000/73. 
(b) S.S.I. 2001/74. 
(c) S.S.I. 2002/116. 



 4 
 

“ (1) 
Authority 

(2) 
Amount of Grant 

 

 Central Scotland Joint Police Board  £19,387,986  
 Dumfries and Galloway Council  £12,190,005  
 Fife Council  £23,562,668  
 Grampian Joint Police Board  £38,012,872  
 Lothian and Borders Joint Police Board  £78,714,262  
 Northern Joint Police Board  £22,888,889  
 Strathclyde Joint Police Board  £204,787,337  
 Tayside Joint Police Board  £33,434,907 ”. 

Variation of Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2003 

8. The Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2003(a) is amended as follows: 

(a) in article 2, “459,875,543” is substituted for “459,944,000”; and 

(b) in article 3, the following table is substituted for the table contained therein:– 
 

“ (1) 
Authority 

(2) 
Amount of Grant 

 

 Central Scotland Joint Police Board  20,666,077  
 Dumfries and Galloway Council  12,886,147  
 Fife Council  25,731,953  
 Grampian Joint Police Board  40,567,129  
 Lothian and Borders Joint Police Board  83,126,394  
 Northern Joint Police Board  23,953,135  
 Strathclyde Joint Police Board  217,759,339  
 Tayside Joint Police Board  35,185,369 ”. 

Variation of Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2004 

9. The Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2004(b) is amended as follows: 

(a) in article 2, “485,182,849” is substituted for “485,820,000”; and 

(b) in article 3, the following table is substituted for the table contained therein:– 
 

“ (1) 
Authority 

(2) 
Amount of Grant 

 

 Central Scotland Joint Police Board  £21,860,351  
 Dumfries and Galloway Council  £13,569,411  
 Fife Council  £27,289,545  
 Grampian Joint Police Board  £43,286,730  
 Lothian and Borders Joint Police Board  £87,675,728  
 Northern Joint Police Board  £24,843,155  
 Strathclyde Joint Police Board  £229,615,697  
 Tayside Joint Police Board  £37,042,232 ”. 

Variation of Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2005 

10. The Police Grant (Scotland) Order 2005(c) is amended as follows: 

                                                                                                                                                               
(a) S.S.I. 2003/172. 
(b) S.S.I. 2004/120. 
(c) S.S.I. 2005/107. 



 5 
 

(a) in article 2, “519,086,394” is substituted for “518,930,000”; and 

(b) in article 3, the following table is substituted for the table contained therein:– 
 

“ (1) 
Authority 

(2) 
Amount of Grant 

 

 Central Scotland Joint Police Board  £23,637,458  
 Dumfries and Galloway Council  £14,510,219  
 Fife Council  £29,793,881  
 Grampian Joint Police Board  £45,977,941  
 Lothian and Borders Joint Police Board  £92,518,546  
 Northern Joint Police Board  £25,610,060  
 Strathclyde Joint Police Board  £247,497,880  
 Tayside Joint Police Board  £39,540,409 ”. 

 

 

 
 CATHY JAMIESON 
 A member of the Scottish Executive 
St Andrew’s House, 
Edinburgh 
26th January 2006 
 



  
 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Order) 

This Order varies each of the Police Grant (Scotland) Orders for the financial years between 
1997/98 and 2005/06 to state the actual aggregate police grant and the amounts of police grant 
paid to each police authority and joint police board in respect of those financial years, as 
redetermined on the basis of audited accounts. 

A redetermination of police is carried out because police grant as stated in each annual Police 
Grant (Scotland) Order was based on estimated budget figures.  Upon receipt of audited accounts, 
the Scottish Ministers have substituted audited figures into the formula used to calculate police 
grant and the amount of police grant has been redetermined accordingly. 



  
 

S C O T T I S H  S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T R U M E N T S  

2006 No. 39     

POLICE 

The Police Grant (Variation) (Scotland) Order 2006 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
£3.00 
� Crown Copyright 2006 

 

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited 
under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, the Queen’s Printer for Scotland 
200         02/06         19593 


